Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting: Monday, 23rd July 2018 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite - North
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP
Membership:
Contact:

Cllrs. Gravells (Chair), Melvin (Vice-Chair), H. Norman, Pearsall,
Smith, Stephens and Wilson
Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or nonpecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please
see Agenda Notes.

3.

MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2018.

4.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate
to:



5.

Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect
of individual Council Officers

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in
relation to:



6.

Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN (Pages 15 - 20)
To consider the Action Plan.

7.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (Pages 21 - 102)
1

To consider the Statement of Accounts, presented by the Head of Policy and Resources.

8.

KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2017/18 (ISA 260 TO THOSE CHARGED
WITH GOVERNANCE)
To consider the report presented by KPMG.
TO FOLLOW

9.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 (Pages 103 - 148)
To consider the statement, prepared by the Head of Policy and Resources, which
summarises the City Council’s governance arrangements during 2017/18.

10.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTHLY UPDATE 2017/18 (Pages 149 - 158)
To receive a report to update Members on treasury management activities.

11.

INTERNAL AUDIT/EXTERNAL AUDIT JOINT WORKING PROTOCOL (Pages 159 166)
To consider the report from the Head of Audit Risk Assurance which details the Internal
Audit/External Audit protocol for joint working.

12.

BENEFIT ACCURACY REPORT (Pages 167 - 170)
To receive a report from the Intelligent Client Officer on the benefits error rate.

13.

AMEY STREET SCENE CONTRACT (Pages 171 - 174)
To receive a briefing from the Corporate Director on the latest position following the year-end
financial outturn.
NOTE: Following consideration of a request for the Committee to consider this item in public,
the papers have now been made available.

14.

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 175 - 176)
To consider the Work Programme.

15.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ACTIVITY 2017/18 - PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 177
- 214)
To consider the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance providing the Committee with an
annual report on Internal Audit Activity which fully meets the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual
reporting requirements, as set out in the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS)
2017.
Please note that Appendix 3 is exempt from disclosure to the press and public by virtue of
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended (including the
Authority holding that information). If Members wish to discuss Appendix 3 the Committee will
need to resolve to exclude the press and public before doing so.

16.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday 17th September 2018 at 6:30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

2

Jon McGinty
Managing Director
Date of Publication: Friday, 13 July 2018

3

NOTES
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary

[...]
Press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in
advance of the meeting.
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the
assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is
safe to do so.

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MEETING

:

Monday, 12th March 2018

PRESENT

:

Cllrs. Gravells (Chair), Melvin (Vice-Chair), Stephens and H. Norman
Others in Attendance
Accountancy Manager
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods
Community Wellbeing Manager
Corporate Director (Service Transformation)
Head of Policy and Resources
Project Solace Team Leader
Group Manager, Audit Risk Assurance (ARA)
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader

APOLOGIES
60.

:

Cllrs. Morgan and Wilson

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
60.1

There were no declarations of interest.

61.

MINUTES

62.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
62.1

63.

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)
63.1

64.

There were no public questions.

There were no petitions or deputations.

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN
64.1

The Committee considered the Action Plan.

64.2

In relation to minute 35, the Corporate Director (Service Transformation)
referred the Committee to the briefing note which had been circulated in
advance of the meeting. He drew to Members’ attention that Marketing
Gloucester and Gloucestershire Airport Limited w
[...]
sharing agreement was available and she felt that significant
progress had been made in a short space of time. Councillor Watkins
(Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods) stated that she was
very proud of the project and that it was a very good example of partnership
working.

65.3

Councillor Stephens expressed his belief that this would require reexamination in six months’ time as it was too early to assess whether the
recommendations were working. The Group Manager (ARA) advised that the
2018/19 Audit Plan proposed follow up of the Project Solace internal audit
recommendations.

65.4

The Chair stated that he was pleased that the recommendations had been
implemented so quickly. He agreed that it should be reviewed in six months
and thanked the Project Solace team for their hard work.
Page 28

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
12.03.18
65.5

RESOLVED:(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the Management update
in respect of the recommendations made within the Project Solace
Limited Assurance Review, and;
(2) That a further update be schedule for the September 2018 meeting.

66.

67.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
66.1

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for
Performance and Resources and the Accountancy Manager provided an
overview of its contents. He advised that Treasury Management was a
matter that Council was required to examine in order to manage borrowing.

66.2

The Accountancy Manager advised that the Council’s Treasury position
changed during the year due to the property deal at King’s Walk. He further
advised that funds had been placed into the CCLA and that the report in front
of the Committee advised Members of under-borrowing. Further, the
Accountancy Manager stated that the Treasury position was the same in
terms of the Public Investment Scheme and the Capital Investment Strategy.

66.3

Councillor Stephens stated that he would welcome some training in this
regard as it was important that Members understood the 
[...]
mergency services. He further stated that plans
which applied more than ten years ago could bear no relation to the present.
He suggested looking at such provision and holding a briefing for all
Members. The Chair concurred. Councillor Stephens suggested including
such information during the induction period for newly elected Members.

67.7

The Group Manager (ARA) confirmed that the 2018/19 Audit Plan proposed
a Business Continuity Planning internal audit, to review the Council’s
arrangements in place designed to ensure that as far as possible it can
continue to operate the critical elements of the service in the event of
disruption.

67.8

RESOLVED:(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the report, and;
(2) That an all Member briefing on emergency planning be arranged within
21 days.

68.

INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 2017/18 - PROGRESS REPORT.
68.1

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance.
The Group Manager (ARA) summarised two months of audit activity
outcomes which included Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP),
Gloucester Lottery and King’s Quarter. She further advised that good
progress had been made against the 2017/18 Audit Plan to date.

68.2

Councillor Stephens expressed concern that the DHP allocation had not
been utilised to its fullest extent. He stated that it was such an important
benefit given the roll out of Universal Credit and queried why the Council had
spent less than half its allocation.

68.3

Councillor Stephens expressed further concern that the individual who had
been recruited to the Temporary and Homeless Accommodation Benefit
Officer position had not taken up the post and queried why this was the case.
Councillor Stephens also questioned whether the public was being
signposted to the correct services. He stated that he would like sight of how
many DHP claims had been refused and what was classed as income when
a claim was assessed. The Chair agreed and stated that he was
disappointed with the position.

Page 10
4

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
12.03.18
68.4

The Head of Policy and Resources advised that information on the refusals
of claims would be provided as well as information from other districts on
how they spent their DHP allocation.

68.5

In respect of the Gloucester Lottery, Councillor Stephens queried why the
bank statements of the client account had not been provided. The Chair also
queried why these had not been provided. The Head of Policy and
Resources advised that a data agreement was in place and that the Council
would comply with data protection legislation. He stated that the Council
received a breakdown of both monies and the rolling prize fund each week.
He further stated that the Council’s audit team had assured the finance team
that this was good practice.

68.6

Councillor Norman stated that she was content with the arrangement as the
Gloucester Lottery operated in a highly regulated industry and suggested
having sight of the Gambling Commission’s report. In addition, the Group
Manager (ARA) confirmed that current external lottery manager professional
indemnity and public liability insurance certificates had been provided for
audit review.

68.7

The Head of Policy and Resources advised that the breakdown of
expenditure was: 60% to good causes, 17% for an administration fee, 3%
VAT and 20% was spent on lottery prizes. In response to a query from
Councillor Stephens as to whether access to bank statements could be
inserted into the contract, the Head of Policy and Resources stated that he
would check with One Legal.

68.8

RESOLVED:(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the report,
(2) Information on the refusals of claim and information from other districts
on they spent their DHP allocation would be circulated as well as
information from other districts on how they spent their DHP allocation,
and;
(3) One Legal to be consulted on whether a requirement to receive bank
statements could be inserted into the Gloucester Lottery contract and
what the implications of doing so would be.

69.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19
69.1

The Group Manager (ARA) provided an overview of the report which gave
the Committee a summary of the proposed Risk Based Internal Audit Plan.

69.2

She outlined that consultation work had been undertaken with management
and that Committee input had also been obtained. By way of example, she
highlighted the Great Place funding review which was as a result of
Committee discussion and request. She further highlighted that the 2018/19
Plan included follow up audits where a 2017/18 audit resulted in a limited
assurance opinion e.g. Project Solace and the Officer Code of Conduct.

Page 115

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
12.03.18

70.

69.3

The Group Manager (ARA) advised that the Plan is dynamic and will be
reviewed with officers and Committee on a regular basis in year, to consider
risks on an ongoing basis and appropriately prioritise audit activities (e.g.
new activity requests).

69.4

RESOLVED: - That the Audit and Governance Committee approve the
report.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (CHAIR'S
REPORT)
70.1

The Committee considered the Chair’s Annual Report and no further
comment was made.

70.2

RESOLVED:That the Audit and Governance Committee approve the Chair’s Annual
Report.

71.

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
71.1

The Committee considered the work programme.

71.2

RESOLVED:That the Audit and Governance Committee note the work programme.

72.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
72.1

73.

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting
during the following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of
the nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that
if members of the press and public are present during consideration of this
item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as
amended.

AMEY KPIS AND PENALTIES PROVISIONS
73.1

The Corporate Director referred Members to the KPIs and penalties which
had been agreed with AMEY and which had been circulated prior to the
meeting.

73.2

The Corporate Director stated that he hoped it gave Members reassurance
that AMEY was expected to perform highly.

73.3

The Vice-Chair stated that it was positive the Council had got to this position
and thanked officers for their hard work in achieving this.

73.4

RESOLVED:- That the Audit and Governance Committee note the updated
KPIs and penalty provisions.
Page 12
6

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
12.03.18
74.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
74.1

23rd July 2018 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

Time of commencement: 6.00 pm hours
Time of conclusion: 7.50 pm hours
Chair

Page 137

This page is intentionally left blank

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 6 July 2018
ACTION PLAN

MINUTE
NO.

MATTER

CURRENT STATUS

RAG

TARGET DATE

OWNER

Actions arising from meeting held on 12 March 2018:

Page 15

To include training/information on Treasury
Management and associated financial
information

Financial matters to be discussed at the start of each
meeting

A

July 2018
Committee Meeting

JT/AC

67

To organise an all Member briefing to inform
Members of emergency planning in the City.

Organised for October 2018

G

Within 21 days of March
2018 Committee Meeting.

JL/LG

67

For the Member Development Working Group to
consider including emergency planning/contact
details in the induction period for new Members.

Details to be included during induction period

G

July 2018
Committee Meeting.

SB

68

To provide information on why the new post of
benefit officer has not been taken up.

This post has now been taken up

G

July 2018
Committee Meeting

JT

68

Circulate how many DHP claims have been
refused? Circulate what is and is not classed as
income in the DHP assessment?

Complete

G

Prior to July 2018
Committee Meeting

JT

68

Circulate information from other
[...]
naccurate. As a consequence
of the above the Council continues to withhold payment to Amey. In addition, there
is a risk that the County Council, which has paid recycling credits for 9209 tonnes of
recycling, will seek repayment in respect of the recycling sent to landfill. This sum is
in the region of £40,500. Amey has indicated that by withholding payment the
Council may be in breach of contract.

3.12

At Council on 12 July 2018 the details set out above were reported and it was noted
that action is being taken to consider whether grounds exist to terminate the
contract with Amey. The results will be reported back to the Cabinet. Council also
agreed to explore other avenues for delivering the Council’s waste and street scene
services.

2
Page 172

Page 173

This page is intentionally left blank

Gloucester City Council
Audit and Governance Work Programme 2017-2018
(Updated 11 July 2018)
Item
23 July 2018
1. Audit and Governance Committee
Action Plan
2. Statement of Accounts

Format

Lead Officer

Comments

--------------

Written report

Audit and Gov

Head of Policy and
Resources

3. KPMG External Audit Report
2017/2018 (ISA 260 Report to
those charged with governance)
4. Annual Governance Statement
2017/18

Written Report

Audit and Gov

KPMG

Part of the Committee’s annual work
programme

Written Report

Audit and Gov

Head of IA&RM Shared
Service

Part of the Committee’s annual work
programme

5. Treasury Management Six
Monthly Update 2017/18

Written Report

Audit and Gov

Part of the Committee’s annual work
programme

6. Internal Audit/External Audit Joint
Working Protocol
7. Benefit Accuracy Report

Written Report

Audit and Gov

Written Report

Audit and Gov

8. Amey Street Scene Contract
9. Internal Audit Annual Activity
Report

Verbal Update
Written Report

Audit and Gov
Audit and Gov

Head of Policy and
Resources/Accountancy
Manager
Head of IA&RM Shared
Service
Head of Policy and
Resources
Corporate Director
Head of IA&RM Shared
Service

Page 175

----
[...]
om 2016/17 plan. Included in
2018/19 plan
Substantial
Satisfactory
Not Applicable

20/11/2017
18/09/2017
18/09/2017
Reprioritised to be considered for 2019/20 plan

Satisfactory
Satisfactory
Not Applicable
Substantial

20/11/2017
12/03/2018
Medium Priority
12/03/2018
Included in 2018/19 plan
Included in 2018/19 plan, due to requested
prioritisation of the planning appeal review (new
activity)
New activity

Included in 2018/19 plan

Included in 2018/19 plan

Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates
(NNDR) combined internal audit
GDPR project to review security of data within
the Council (original requested audit scope)

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 213

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING : Monday, 23rd July 2018

PRESENT : Cllrs. Gravells (Chair), H. Norman, Smith, Stephens, Wilson and 
Lewis

Others in Attendance
Corporate Director
Head of Policy and Resources
Accountancy Manager
Head of Audit Risk Assurance
KPMG Representative

Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Melvin and Brooker

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

1.1 There were no declarations of interest.

2. MINUTES 

2.1 The minutes of the meeting held on the 12th March 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

3.1 There were no public questions.

4. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

4.1 There were no petitions or deputations.

5. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN 

5.1 The Committee considered the Action Plan.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
23.07.18

2

5.2 In relation to minute 68, Councillor Stephens queried One Legal’s response 
to the question regarding the possibility of the release of bank statements 
being inserted into the Gloucester Lottery contract. The Head of Policy and 
Resources advised that, as the bank account used for the Lottery was one 
that served many other local authorities it would be difficult to obtain bank 
statements solely for Gloucester Lottery. He further advised that the Council 
received a breakdown of both monies and the rolling prize fund each week. 

5.3 Councillor Stephens noted that in relation to the DHP allocation, Gloucester 
City Council was not spending as much of their budget as other neighbouring 
Councils. He queried why the Council was not spending a higher proportion 
of their budget. The Chair asked for clarification on whether the previous 
recommendation for improvements to the housing section on the website 
had been carried out. 

5.4 The Head of Policy and Resources stated that a Benefits Officer was now in 
place and that Civica had increased the number of staff working on DHP 
allocations. He further stated they were ahead of budget at present and most 
of the budget for DHP would be spent by yearend. In relation to neighbouring 
districts, the Head of Policy and Resources stated that many differed 
significantly from Gloucester in their needs which explained the difference in 
proportion spent. When comparing Gloucester and Cheltenham the 
percentage spent was similar as Cheltenham’s needs in this area were very 
similar to Gloucester’s. 

5.5 Councillor Stephens further questioned the number of residents who reapply 
for DHP after the 13 week period and whether there was a mechanism in 
place to help those who reapply. The Head of Policy and Resources replied 
that DHP were not designed to be a reoccurring benefit thus he was unsure 
whether a mechanism was in place. He stated, however, that he would look 
into the statistics of those reapplying and report back to the Committee. 

5.6 Councillor Stephens queried whether the Head of Policy and Resources was 
happy with the current spending of DHP and its projected spend, to which he 
replied that he was happy with the current position. 

5.7 Councillor Stephens and the Chair requested a future update regarding DHP 
figures, to which the Head of Policy and Resources agreed to bring the 
figures for Quarter 2 before the Committee. 

5.8 RESOLVED:- 
(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the Action Plan,
(2) That the statistics regarding the DHP reapplication rate be made 

available to the Committee, and;
(3) That a further update regarding DHP figures for Quarter 2 be brought 

before the Committee.

6. KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2017/18 (ISA 260 TO THOSE CHARGED 
WITH GOVERNANCE) 

It was agreed by the Chair that this item would be discussed prior to agenda item 7. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
23.07.18

3

6.1 The KPMG representative presented the report to Members. He summarised 
the main outcomes of the audit work, focusing on asset valuation, pension 
liability and major capital transactions of the past year, in particular the 
King’s Walk transaction. He reported that the audit was nearing completion 
with only small areas outstanding and would be completed by the deadline of 
31st July 2018. He stated that the Statement of Accounts were positive and 
commended the Finance team for their hard work with meeting the faster 
close deadline. There were small adjustments regarding the King’s Walk 
lease repayments and the revised Statement of Accounts reflected this. 

6.2 Given the Finance team had sought external advice, Councillor Wilson 
questioned why the King’s Walk transaction was included as a risk in the 
Audit report. The KPMG representative advised that the purpose of the 
report was to assess accountancy activity that had taken place in 2017-18 
and put forward recommendations for the future, hence the recommendation 
for the Council to seek external accounting advice if it enters into another 
complex arrangement. 

6.3 In response to a question by Councillor Stephens regarding seeking advice 
in the future, the Head of Policy and Resources stated that the Finance team 
would ensure they sought the appropriate advice when dealing with similarly 
complex transactions. Councillor Stephens also commended the finance 
team on their positive audit report and Statement of Accounts. 

6.4 The Chair commented that there was a continual improvement in respect of 
the Finance team and congratulated them on their positive performance 
throughout the year. 

6.5 The Committee were informed that the King’s Walk redevelopment 
transaction was very complex to account for and to audit due to the 
multifaceted nature of the transaction. After receiving external accounting 
advice and changing aspects of the transaction, in particular spreading the 
initial rent and sinking fund over the life of the lease, KPMG were satisfied 
that management’s judgement was reasonable. 

6.6 The Chair questioned whether the recent developments regarding recycling 
income and performance by Amey had been considered in KPMG’s audit. 
The KPMG representative stated that it did not come under the remit of the 
audit review. However the performance of the Finance team with regard to 
that situation demonstrated positive management of active contracts. 

6.7 The Chair thanked the KPMG representative for his report. 

6.8 RESOLVED:- The KPMG External Audit Report 2017/18 be approved.

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

7.1 Members considered the Statement of Accounts. The Head of Policy and 
Resources stated that he was pleased that the Finance team had met the 
faster close deadline regarding the Statement of Accounts. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
23.07.18

4

7.2 Councillor Stephens noted the overspend in the Culture and Leisure 
Portfolio. He queried whether the new draft money plan would include more 
realistic targets for this portfolio. The Head of Policy and Resources advised 
that the targets were being re-evaluated by the Head of Service and the first 
draft of the money plan would take into account the new targets. 

7.3 RESOLVED:- That the Statement of Accounts are approved and signed by 
the Chair and the Head of Policy and Resources.

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 

8.1 The Head of Audit Risk Assurance presented the Annual Governance 
Statement, detailing the assurance framework and practices of good 
governance that the Council followed. 

8.2 The Committee were informed of the new CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance 
for 2018 and the Chief Internal Auditor would work with the Audit and 
Governance Committee to implement the guidance once it was published. 

8.3 The Head of Audit Risk Assurance drew the Committee’s attention to 
Appendix 3 to the report, stating that the Council Wide Assurance Map 
provided open communication and a high level overview of individual service 
area performance against the seven principles of good governance. 

8.4 Councillor Stephens asked for clarification regarding the indicators on the 
Assurance Map. The Head of Audit Risk Assurance advised that there could 
never be 100 percent assurance and the purpose of the Assurance Map was 
to highlight areas that need improvement. She further stated that she was 
pleased with the response from service areas regarding the Assurance Map.  

8.5 The Chair requested that in the next Annual Governance Statement, there 
was a comparison between the data year on year in relation to the 
Assurance Map to highlight the direction of travel and to provide the relevant 
assurances that the improvement areas identified had been addressed.  

8.6 RESOLVED:- That the Audit and Governance Committee approve the 
Annual Governance Statement.

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTHLY UPDATE 2017/18 

9.1 The Committee considered the report of the Accountancy Manager which 
detailed the borrowing and investments made by the Council. The 
Accountancy Manager noted the positive yield on investment, particularly the 
King’s Walk transaction and noted there had been no new long term 
borrowing. The Committee were informed of new EU regulations being 
introduced under MIFID II which would govern the relationship between 
financial institutions and local authorities. The Accountancy Manager also 
stated that the Council continued to maintain an under-borrowing position in 
2017/18 which was positive. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
23.07.18

5

9.2 RESOLVED:- The Audit and Governance Committee note the Treasury 
Management Update.

10. INTERNAL AUDIT/EXTERNAL AUDIT JOINT WORKING PROTOCOL 

10.1 The Head of Audit Risk Assurance provided an overview of the 
Internal/External Audit Working Protocol detailing the joint working 
arrangements between internal audit and the new external auditors, Deloitte. 

10.2 RESOLVED:- That the Audit and Governance Committee note the report. 

11. BENEFIT ACCURACY REPORT 

11.1 The Committee considered the report which detailed the accuracy rate of 
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support assessments. The Head of Policy 
and Resources drew the Committee’s attention to paragraph 3.7 of the report 
which indicated a continued decrease in the financial error rate. 

11.2 Councillor Stephens thanked the Head of Policy and Resources for the 
report and commented that it was positive to see a decline in the error rate. 
He stated that it would be beneficial for the Committee to see comparable 
error rate statistics from other Councils to give an indication of whether the 
Council’s error rates were average. 

11.3 RESOLVED:- 
(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the Benefit Accuracy 
Report, and;
(2) Information on other Council’s benefit accuracy be made available to the 
Committee. 

12. AMEY STREET SCENE CONTRACT 

12.1 The Committee considered the report from the Corporate Director regarding 
the update on the Amey Street Care contract. 

12.2 The Corporate Director gave an overview of the current position regarding 
Amey’s failure to obtain market average prices for recycling and a failure to 
sell on a proportion of recycling. The Committee were informed that the 
Council had calculated that the value of Amey’s underperformance was 
£297,031 and the Council, therefore, continued to withhold this amount.

12.3 The Corporate Director further stated that three meetings had taken place 
between Amey and Council Officers, where Amey provided the Council with 
Appendix 1, the waste flow in and out of the Eastern Avenue depot. These 
figures, however, did not address all of the concerns that the Council had 
and were subsequently described by Amey as illustrative only.

12.4 The Committee were informed that due to new information arising regarding 
the continuing situation it was likely that the sum in dispute could rise to 
approximately £315,000. There was also concern regarding the significant 
amount of recycling being contaminated, totalling close to 11% of all 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
23.07.18

6

recycling being collected, and concerns regarding the possibility that the 
County Council could seek repayment in relation to recycling credits where 
recycled material had been sent to landfill. 

12.5 The Corporate Director further stated that the Council had placed all 
reasonable pressure on Amey with regard to their performance. Service 
failure notices had been issued where appropriate, a first quarter 
performance penalty report was being compiled and two fixed penalty 
notices had been issued in respect of recent fly-tipping incidents in Matson. 

12.6 The Chair thanked the Corporate Director and the Finance team for their 
hard work and report. He further thanked Councillor Cook, Cabinet Member 
for Environment, for all of his hard work in seeking a resolution and the 
Finance team for their diligence in noticing the issue. 

12.7 Councillor Wilson queried the process for managing the contract and the 
performance of Amey and whether the Council were auditing the figures that 
Amey provided. In response, the Corporate Director stated that the Council 
received regular updates from Amey regarding their performance and returns 
which was how the discrepancy regarding recycling was flagged. He further 
stated that Council officers had been continuing to check stock levels at the 
depot. 

12.8 Councillor Stephens stated that the contract was not fit for purpose and 
questioned whether there was an arbitration clause in the contract. In 
response the Corporate Director stated that that there was a contractual 
dispute clause in the contract, however he stated that he could not discuss 
this matter further while in public session. 

12.9 Councillor Stephens shared his view that since the dispute regarding the 
recycling tonnage, the quality of Amey’s work had decreased and that he 
was receiving an increasing number of complaints from his constituents. 

12.10 In response from a query from the Chair regarding the sum in dispute, the 
Corporate Director stated that as of the 18th July the outstanding amount was 
approximately £315,000. 

12.11 The Chair questioned whether the Council’s external auditors would be able 
to act as arbitrators in the dispute. The Corporate Director advised that this 
would not be possible as they would not be seen by both parties as being 
sufficiently independent or expert in the issue under dispute. 

12.12 The Chair sought reassurance that the situation be resolved as swiftly as 
possible. The Corporate Director replied that he could not guarantee that the 
matter would be quickly resolved. He also indicated that any contract transfer 
would be complex, disruptive and resource-intensive and could trigger 
possibly a lengthy legal challenge. 

12.13 Councillor Stephens stated that he was pleased that the report had been 
made public. The Chair concurred stating that it was important that the 
Committee be able to discuss this issue in the public arena. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
23.07.18

7

12.14 A number of questions were asked and the Corporate Director advised that 
the answers could not be provided in the public part of the meeting as the 
matters were exempt from publication. The Committee agreed to defer 
further discussions to the end of the meeting with press and public excluded 
by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972. 

13. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

13.1 The Committee considered the work programme. 

13.2 RESOLVED:- That the Audit and Governance Committee note the work 
programme. 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

14.1 The Committee considered the report on Internal Audit Activity for 2017/18. 
The Head of Audit Risk Assurance summarised the key findings of the report 
and stated all relevant requirements of the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards had been met. She further commented that during 2017/18 ARA 
had provided a dividend to the Council in the sum of £10,762.69. 

14.2 RESOLVED:- 
(1) That the performance of Audit Risk Assurance meeting the required 

standards be noted, and;
(2) That reasonable assurance be taken that the internal control 

environment at the City Council is operating effectively.

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

15.1 17th September 2018 at 6:30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

16.1 RESOLVED:- That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during the following items of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view 
of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature of proceedings, that 
if members of the press and public are present during the consideration of 
the item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended. 

17. AMEY STREET SCENE CONTRACT CONTINUED 

17.1 The discussion regarding the Amey Street Scene Contract continued. 

17.2 RESOLVED:- That the Audit and Governance Committee note the report. 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
23.07.18

8

Time of conclusion:  8.10 pm hours
Chair


